### GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: SPORTS BRANCH CHHATRASAL STADIUM: MODEL TOWN: DELHI – 110009

No.DE.41/Sports/2019/ 4338 - 4387 Dated: - 62/8/19

### CIRCULAR

Sub: Reg. intimation of Selection Trials for selecting the SGFI Indian Football (U/18 yrs. Boys) team for participating in the 47<sup>th</sup> Asian Schools Football Championship 2019.

Enclosed herewith is letter no SGFI/032/19-20 Dated 22/07/2019 from School Games Federation of India regarding selection Trials to be held in Bhopal (M.P.) from 4<sup>th</sup> to 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2019, for selecting the SGFI Indian Football (U/18 yrs. Boys) team for participating in the 47<sup>th</sup> Asian Schools Football Championship 2019 to be held in Indonesia from 15<sup>th</sup> to 25<sup>th</sup> November 2019.

All the expenditure in respect of participation in the above said trials will be borne by the players themselves.

DY. DIRECTOR OF EDN. (SPORTS)

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. All Spl. DEs
- 2. All Addl. DEs
- 3. All RDEs
- 4. All DDEs
- 5. All ADEs
- 6. All SPEs
- 7. All HOSs
- 8. PS to Secy. (Edn.)
- 9. YS to Director (Edn.)
- OS (IT) with the request to place the circular on website



## School Games Federation of India

Campus Radha Ballabh Inter College Shahqani, Agra - 282010 (U.P.) India

Tel: +91 0562-2211107, Mob: +91 9837885006

Agra. dated: 22/7/2019

E-mail: infosgfi@sgfibharat.com, president@sgfibharat.com

Website: www.sqfibharat.com

Recognised by-Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India Affiliated With International School Sports Federation, Asian School Sports Federation, Asian School Football Federation

### No. SGFI 1632/119-20

To.

#### The Director

Directorate of Education, Sports Branch, Chhatrasal Stadium, Model Town, Delhi -110009

Sub: Intimation of <u>SELECTION TRIALS</u> for selecting the SGFI Indian FOOTBALL (U18 Boys) team for participating in the 47<sup>th</sup> ASIAN Schools Football (U18 Boys) Championship 2019 at Indonesia.

Sir/Madam.

As approved by Secretary General, SGFI, it is hereby informed that, 47th Asian Schools FOOTBALL (U-18 Boys) Champ 2019 under the auspices of Asian School Football Federation (ASFF) is going to be held at Indonesia from 15-25 November 2019.

In this connection, TWO DAYS SELECTION TRIALS is being organized at "Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya", Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal (M.P.) on 04th & 05th August 2019 from 09:00AM onwards for selecting SGFI Indian FOOTBALL Under-18 Boys team for participating in the aforesaid championship.

Following players from your State/Unit have been short listed for the said Selection Trials based on their performance in the 64th NSG Football Championship 2018-19 in the age-group Under-17 & Under-19 held in Jammu (J&K) during 10-15 Dec.2018 and in JhunJhunu during 15-19 Nov.2018 respectively

Boys			
SN	NAME	FATHER'S NAME	D.O.B.
1	HARSH TOMAR	KASHMIR SINGH TOMAR	06/03/2002
2.	NIKHIL MANHAS	DEVINDER SINGH	14/10/2002
3.	DEVEN SAWHNEY	ASHISH SAWHMEY	01/01/2002
4.	RANSHER SINGH MANHAS	VICKRAM SINGH	06/11/2001
5.	TEJAS BHANDARI	RAJESH BHANDARI	05/08/2001
6.	AYUSH JENA	TRILOCHAN JENA	26/11/2001

Note: Apart from the above, if there is/are player(s) you think should also be called for the said Selection Trials then you may add maximum 02 more players to the above list (provided they fulfill the below mentioned Selection Criteria for Selection Trials) and intimate them accordingly.

### **Important Note:**

1. Reporting Date:

04.08.2019 (Morning at 09:00 AM)

2. Trial Dates & Time:

04th & 05th August 2019 at 09:00 AM onwards

3. Liaisoning Person(s): Mr B.B.Saxena

- 9425682016

Mr Alok Khare

- 9131742044

Mr K.S.Murthy

- 9827564992

















# School Games Federation of India

Campus Radha Ballabh Inter College Shahgani, Agra - 282010 (U.P.) India Tel: +91 0562-2211107, Mob: +91 9837885006

E-mail: infosgfi@sgfibharat.com. president@sgfibharat.com

Website: www.sqfibharat.com

Recognised by-Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India Affiliated With International School Sports Federation, Asian School Sports Federation, Asian School Football Federation

### Selection Criteria for Selection Trials:

1. Player should be under 18 (Eighteen) years of age as on January 1, 2019 (born in the year 2001 or after).

Player must be bonafide student of Secondary School having School's ID-Card.

Class XIIth PASS OUTS are NOT ELIGIBLE. (However, XIIth failed students can be allowed ONLY on providing XIIth FAIL Marksheet and School's ID-Card of the New year session 2019-20).

### Important Instructions:

- 1. ORIGINAL PASSPORTS IS THE PRIMARY CONDITION FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE SAID TOURNAMENT. HENCE, ALL APPLICANTS ARE ADVISED TO BRING THE SAME.
- 2 IF ANY PLAYER IS UNABLE TO SUBMIT ORIGINAL PASSPORTS AT THE TRIALS, THEN HE OR SHE MUST PROVIDE THE SAME WITHIN THREE DAYS AFTER THE TRIALS ARE OVER OTHERWISE HE/SHE WILL NOT BE ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SAID TOURNAMENT INSPITE OF BEING SELECTED AND HE/SHE WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES, SGFI SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE THEREOF.

## Note:

1. T.A /D.A., Boarding/Lodging will have to be borne by the participants themselves. Accommodation (Optional) can be availed from O/o Joint Dir., Samrat Ashok School Parishad, South T.T. Nagar, Bhopal.

2. Expenditure to be incurred on Player (If selected) will be Rs.2,00,000/- per

player which has to be borne by the concerned State/Unit.

Any kind of monetary demand should NOT be made from the player/parent or guardian. Concerning State/Unit will be held responsible for the consequences if payment from player/parent/guardian is made.

With warm regards.

(Alok Khare) Coordinator

47th Asian Schools Football (U18 Boys) 2019 & Vice President

School Games Federation of India

#### Copy to -

The Under Secretary, Govt. of India, MYAS & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

The President, School Games Federation of India.

The Working President, School Games Federation of India.

4. The Treasurer, School Games Federation of India.

(Alok Khare)

Coordinator 47th Asian Schools Football (U18 Boys) 2019 & Vice President

School Games Federation of India











